

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Petitioners, Cross-Respondents,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,

Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The First Circuit**

BRIEF FOR AURELIUS AND ASSURED

THEODORE B. OLSON

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW D. MCGILL

HELGI C. WALKER

LUCAS C. TOWNSEND

LOCHLAN F. SHELFER

JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN

JOSHUA M. WESNESKI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 955-8500

TOlson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Aurelius and Assured

Additional Captions Listed on Inside Cover

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

UNITED STATES,
Petitioner,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, ET AL.

UTIER,
Petitioner,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR
PUERTO RICO, ET AL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE BOARD MEMBERS ARE PRINCIPAL OFFICERS OF THE UNITED STATES WHO WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPOINTED.....	13
A. The Board Members Are “Officers Of The United States.”	13
B. There Is No Article IV Exception To The Appointments Clause	34
C. Historical Practice Confirms That The Board Members Are Officers Of The United States	38
D. Territorial Home Rule Is Fully Compatible With The Appointments Clause.....	44

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

	Page
II. THE PREVAILING PARTIES ARE ENTITLED TO APPROPRIATE RELIEF FOR THE BOARD’S VIOLATION OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.....	48
A. The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Cannot Validate Past Actions Of The Unconstitutional Board	51
B. In All Events, The <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine Cannot Validate The Board’s Future Actions	66
C. This Court Should Direct The Lower Court To Dismiss The Title III Proceedings.....	69
CONCLUSION	72
APPENDIX A	
Examples of Presidential Recess Appointments of territorial Governors and Secretaries in the absence of statutory recess-appointment authority	1a
APPENDIX B	
Relevant Constitutional Provisions	6a
APPENDIX C	
Relevant Statutory Provisions	7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Advanced Disposal Servs. E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	71
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	39
<i>Altair Glob. Credit Opportunities Fund (A), LLC v. United States</i> , 138 Fed. Cl. 742 (Fed. Cl. 2018)	23, 24, 58
<i>Atl. Cleaners & Dyers v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	37
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 140 U.S. 118 (1891)	52
<i>Bandimere v. SEC</i> , 844 F.3d 1168 (10th Cir. 2016)	55
<i>Barnes v. District of Columbia</i> , 91 U.S. 540 (1875)	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	29
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	17, 61
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 45, 54, 56

<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	36
<i>Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc. v. MWWA</i> , 917 F.2d 48 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 91 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1996)	68
<i>Cross v. Harrison</i> , 57 U.S. (16 How.) 164 (1853).....	42
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. John R. Thompson Co.</i> , 346 U.S. 100 (1953).....	37
<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904).....	37
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	13, 14, 38, 52
<i>El Paso & N.E. Ry. Co. v. Gutierrez</i> , 215 U.S. 87 (1909).....	35
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	67
<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	69, 71

<i>FEC v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	54, 57, 58, 60, 66
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Yankton County</i> , 101 U.S. 129 (1879).....	34
<i>Franklin California Tax-Free Tr. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 805 F.3d 322 (1st Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	33, 56, 63, 64, 65, 67
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	2, 10, 13, 15, 18, 21, 23, 25, 38, 55, 57
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	49, 52, 53, 64
<i>Hechinger v. MWAA</i> , 845 F. Supp. 902 (D.D.C.).....	21, 26, 27
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	51, 63, 64
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55
<i>Key v. Doyle</i> , 434 U.S. 59 (1977).....	30, 31
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976).....	27

<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	23, 24, 29
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 483 (2007).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	2, 10, 12, 15, 18, 55, 56, 57, 58, 63, 64
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	64
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	38, 49
<i>McAllister v. United States</i> , 141 U.S. 174 (1891).....	30
<i>McDowell v. United States</i> , 159 U.S. 596 (1895).....	52, 60, 61, 62
<i>Metro. R.R. Co. v. District of Columbia</i> , 132 U.S. 1 (1889).....	25
<i>MWAA v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	11, 12, 25, 26, 29, 35, 56
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	33
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	12, 57, 58, 63, 67

<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 459 U.S. 1094 (1982)</i>	63
<i>Neder v. United States, 527 U.S. 1 (1999)</i>	55
<i>Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003)</i>	51, 52, 53
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)</i>	38, 59, 66, 71
<i>O'Donoghue v. United States, 289 U.S. 516 (1933)</i>	30
<i>Ortiz v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)</i>	36
<i>Palmore v. United States, 411 U.S. 389 (1973)</i>	23, 30, 31
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc., 514 U.S. 211 (1995)</i>	65
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sanchez Valle, 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016)</i>	46, 47
<i>Ryder v. United States, 515 U.S. 177 (1995)</i>	3, 11, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 61, 63, 64, 66, 67, 68
<i>Snow v. United States, 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 317 (1873)</i>	20, 45
<i>Springer v. Gov't of Philippine Islands, 277 U.S. 189 (1928)</i>	33

<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	58
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	55, 62
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986).....	61
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947).....	35
<i>United States v. Gratiot</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 526 (1840).....	27
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Heinszen</i> , 206 U.S. 370 (1907).....	37
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	53
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899).....	52
<i>Wise v. Withers</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 331 (1806).....	24, 38
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 158 U.S. 232 (1895).....	51
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	55, 60

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 44

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7..... 36
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 13, 33, 34, 36, 60
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 39
 U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2 26, 27, 35

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 285a 20
 2 U.S.C. § 285b 20
 11 U.S.C. § 944(a)..... 31
 12 U.S.C. § 16 32
 12 U.S.C. § 1819(a)..... 19
 35 U.S.C. § 42 32
 48 U.S.C. § 1421i 45
 48 U.S.C. § 1424b(b)..... 45
 48 U.S.C § 2105 20
 48 U.S.C. § 2121 4
 48 U.S.C. § 2121(a)..... 24, 31, 70

48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)	6, 17, 24
48 U.S.C. § 2121(e)(5).....	5, 15
48 U.S.C. § 2121(f)(2)	19
48 U.S.C. § 2122	5, 32
48 U.S.C. § 2124(a).....	5, 18
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f).....	18
48 U.S.C. § 2124(c)	6
48 U.S.C. § 2124(f).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2124(k).....	5, 16
48 U.S.C. § 2124(n).....	6
48 U.S.C. § 2124(o)	5, 18, 19, 31
48 U.S.C. § 2127(b).....	32
48 U.S.C. § 2128(a)(1)	5
48 U.S.C. § 2129	5, 19
48 U.S.C. § 2142	5, 19, 26
48 U.S.C. § 2144(a).....	26
48 U.S.C. § 2146(b).....	59
48 U.S.C. § 2147	26
48 U.S.C. § 2161(a).....	20

48 U.S.C. § 2164	5
48 U.S.C. § 2164(a).....	7, 18, 59
48 U.S.C. § 2164(b).....	59
48 U.S.C. § 2166(a).....	7, 8, 16
48 U.S.C. § 2168	20
48 U.S.C. § 2170	20
48 U.S.C. § 2174(b).....	31
48 U.S.C. § 2175(b).....	5
48 U.S.C. § 2194(m)(4)	31
48 U.S.C. § 2194(n)(4)	31
48 U.S.C. § 2241	31
Pub. L. No. 114-187, § 403	20
Pub. L. No. 114-187, § 406	20
Pub. L. No. 114-187, § 408	20
1 Stat. 50 (1789)	39, 40
1 Stat. 67 (1789)	38, 41
2 Stat. 195 (1802)	41
2 Stat. 245 (1803)	42
2 Stat. 283 (1804)	43

3 Stat. 523 (1819)	43
3 Stat. 654 (1822)	41
31 Stat. 895 (1901)	37, 43
33 Stat. 429 (1904)	43
61 Stat. 770 (1947)	46
48 U.S.C. § 2121(c)	5
Other Authorities	
13 Annals of Cong. (Oct. 27, 1803).....	43
162 Cong. Rec. (daily ed. June 29, 2016).....	7, 62
1 Am. State Papers/Misc (1834).....	42
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Administrative Constitutionalism in the Northwest Territory</i> , 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2019)	42
Akhil Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> 264 (2006).....	40
<i>Appointment of Vice Chair of Federal Reserve Board to Serve Concurrently as Chair of the District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Management Assistance Authority</i> , 22 Op. O.L.C. 109 (1998)	27, 28

Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014)	50
William Baude, <i>Adjudication Outside Article III</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev (forthcoming 2019)	15
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765)	49
<i>The Constitutional Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress</i> , 20 Op. O.L.C. 124 (1996)	25
David P. Currie, <i>The Constitution in Congress: The Jeffersonians, 1801-1829</i> (2001)	40
<i>The Federalist Papers</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	40, 43, 65
H.R. Rep. No. 114-602, pt. 1 (2016)	6
<i>Hearings on S. 244 Before the S. Comm. on Energy & Nat. Res.</i> , 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	22, 23, 45
<i>Hearings on S.710, S.711, and S.712 Before the S. Comm. on Energy & Nat. Res.</i> , 101st Cong., 1st Sess., pt. 3 (1989)	22

Letter from Harry Flickinger, Assistant Attorney General, to Linda Morra, U.S. Gen. Accounting Office (Apr. 12, 1991).....	22, 36
<i>Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,</i> 31 Op. O.L.C. 73 (2007)	16, 17, 23, 25
<i>2 Official Letter Books of W.C.C. Claiborne, 1801-1816 (1917).....</i>	43
<i>Oversight Board Reaches Agreement on a Framework to Restructure \$35 Billion of Liabilities (June 16, 2019).....</i>	68
David S. Stern, <i>Notes on the History of Puerto Rico’s Commonwealth Status,</i> 30 Rev. Jur. U.P.R. 33 (1961)	46
Rexford Tugwell, <i>The Stricken Land</i> (1947).....	46
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(e)(1)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(g).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(n)	19

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

Relevant portions of the Constitution and the Puerto Rico Oversight, Management, and Economic Stability Act, Pub. L. No. 114-187, 130 Stat. 549 (2016), 48 U.S.C. § 2101 *et seq.* (“PROMESA”) are reproduced in an Appendix to this brief. App., *infra*, 6a-80a.
